Profit before tax  130.8 20.7 151.5 206.3 20.8 227.1

Income tax expense (25.3) (13.4) (38.7) (51.2) (4.4) (55.6)

Profit for the year 105.5 7.3 112.8 155.1 16.4 171.5

Cash flow from operations 261.4 6.7 268.1 263.5 10.5 274.0

Cash flow from operations less net capex 230.2 6.7 236.9 217.8 10.5 228.3

Free cash flow 135.2 6.7 141.9 94.1 10.5 104.6

Basic earnings per share  59.1p 4.6p 63.7p 89.1p 10.2p 99.3p

Diluted earnings per share  58.6p 4.5p 63.1p 88.1p 10.1p 98.2p

Reconciliation of revenue
Six months to
30 June 2020

£m

Six months to
30 June 2019

£m

Change
%

Reported revenue 1,330.6 1,442.6 (7.8%)

Less: Acquisitions / disposals / closures revenue (3.9) (1.7)

Like-for-like revenue 1,326.7 1,440.9 (7.9%)

Impact of foreign exchange movements - 0.6

Like-for-like revenue at constant currency 1,326.7 1,441.5 (8.0%)

Reconciliation of financial net debt
to adjusted EBITDA (£m)

30 June 2020

£m

30 June 2019

£m

Net debt   895.9   1,081.8

IFRS 16 lease liability   (245.8)   (255.5)

Financial net debt   650.1   826.3

2019 H2
IFRS 16

2020 H1
IFRS 16

2020 LTM
IFRS 16

2018 H2
IAS 17

2019 H1
IAS 17

2019 LTM
IAS 17

Reported operating profit 257.1 146.9 404.0 226.9 223.4 450.3

Depreciation 77.0 78.5 155.5 38.3 43.6 81.9

Amortisation 7.9 8.8 16.7 6.6 7.4 14.0

EBITDA 342.0 234.2 576.2 271.8 274.4 546.2

SDIs 18.2 21.3 39.5 29.1 20.2 49.3

Adjusted EBITDA 360.2 255.5 615.7 300.9 294.6 595.5

Financial net debt / EBITDA   1.1x   1.4x

Constant currency reconciliations
Six months to
30 June 2020

£m

Six months to
30 June 2019

£m

Change
%

Adjusted operating profit at actual rates 168.2 248.9 (32.4%)

Impact of foreign exchange movements - (0.7)

Adjusted operating profit at constant rates 168.2 248.2 (32.2%)

Adjusted diluted EPS at actual rates 63.1 98.2 (35.7%)

Impact of foreign exchange movements - (0.3)

Adjusted diluted EPS at constant rates 63.1 97.9 (35.5%)

Diluted EPS at actual rates 58.6 88.1 (33.5%)

Impact of foreign exchange movements - (0.2)